DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION AND PARKS

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

SYLVIA PATSAOURAS PRESIDENT

> LYNN ALVAREZ VICE PRESIDENT

TAFARAI BAYNE NICOLE CHASE JOSEPH HALPER

TAKISHA SARDIN BOARD SECRETARY (213) 202-2640

City of Los Angeles California



KAREN BASS MAYOR

February 27, 2023

JIMMY KIM GENERAL MANAGER

MATTHEW RUDNICK EXECUTIVE OFFICER

CATHIE SANTO DOMINGO ASSISTANT GENERAL MANAGER

BELINDA JACKSON ASSISTANT GENERAL MANAGER

BRENDA AGUIRRE ASSISTANT GENERAL MANAGER

(213) 202-2633

Request for Proposal for the Sherman Oaks Castle Park Batting Cages Operation and Maintenance (CON-M23-001)

RFP QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS NO. 1

- Q. Please explain whether any security is provided by outside the batting cage facility when Castle Park facility is open and closed?
- A. The Department of Recreation and Parks provides contracted security for the Sherman Oaks Castle Park concession facilities, which includes the batting cages, during normal business hours. No security is provided outside of business hours.
- Q. Why is the concession up for an RFP at this time?
- A. The current Agreement expires in August 2023.
- Q. Is the 5-year option to extend to be exercised by the City or the Concessionaire?
- A. RFP Section II Objective reads:

The objective of this Request for Proposal (RFP) is to award a ten year agreement with **one five-year extension option exercisable at RAP**'s sole discretion...

- Q. Will all existing equipment be left by the current license holder?
- A. All batting cages equipment is owned by the current concessionaire and would be removed should the need to vacate arise.

